Adjustments1,2   1,848   (1,135)
  As restated   (55,710)   (84,850)

Expenses settled in share-based payments  As previously reported   45,059   60,128
  Adjustments1   (1,848)   (1,528)
  As restated   43,211   58,600

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  As previously reported   2,114   4,719
  Adjustments2   -   2,663
  As restated   2,114   7,382

1. Reflects decrease of $1.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and decrease of $1.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021

related to stock-based compensation expense.
2. Reflects increase of $2.7 million to accrue for certain exploration invoices for the six months ended June 30, 2021.

The following summarizes the effect of the restatements on each line item set forth below in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information previously as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 for each period presented.

TMC the metals company Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of June 30, 2021
(Amounts in U.S. dollars)

SOAC

(Historical)

DeepGreen
Metals

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

Combined
Pro

Forma
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  As previously reported  7,289   9,033   (6,713)   9,609
  Adjustments1   -   2,663   -   2,663
  As restated   7,289   11,696   (6,713)   12,272

Total liabilities  As previously reported  53,544   45,869   (55,614)   43,799
  Adjustments1   -   2,663   -   2,663
  As restated   53,544   48,532   (55,614)   46,462

Additional paid in capital  As previously reported  -   74,069   21,600   95,669
  Adjustments2   -   (1,528)   -   (1,528)
  As restated   -   72,541   21,600   94,141

Deficit  As previously reported  (53,118)   (246,573)   43,759   (255,932)
  Adjustments1,2   -   (1,135)   -   (1,135)
  As restated   (53,118)   (247,708)   43,759   (257,067)

Total shareholders' equity  As previously reported  (53,117)   15,731   159,639   122,253
  Adjustments1   -   (2,663)   -   (2,663)
  As restated   (53,117)   13,068   159,639   119,590

1. Reflects increase of $2.7 million in exploration expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2021 to accrue for exploration invoices as at June 30, 2021.
2. Reflects decrease of $1.5 million of stock-based compensation expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2021.

TMC the metals company Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the six months ended June 30, 2021

(Amounts in U.S. dollars, except per share data)

SOAC

(Historical)

DeepGreen
Metals

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

Exploration expenses  As previously reported  -   54,736   2,343   57,079
  Adjustments1,2   -   1,597   -   1,597
  As restated   -   56,333   2,343   58,676

General and administrative expenses  As previously reported  6,490   28,266   -   34,756
  Adjustments3   -   (462)   -   (462)
  As restated   6,490   27,804   -   34,294

Operating loss  As previously reported  6,490   83,002   2,343   91,835
  Adjustments1,2,3   -   1,135   -   1,135
  As restated   6,490   84,137   2,343   92,970

(Income) loss for the period  As previously reported  (14,694)   83,715   13,841   82,862
  Adjustments1,2,3   -   1,135   -   1,135
  As restated   (14,694)   84,850   13,841   83,997

Comprehensive (income) loss for the period  As previously reported  (14,694)   83,715   13,841   82,862
  Adjustments1,2,3   -   1,135   -   1,135
  As restated   (14,694)   84,850   13,841   83,997

(Income) loss per share - Basic and diluted  As previously reported  (1.46)   0.43   -   0.37
  Adjustments1,2,3   -   0.01   -   0.01
  As restated   (1.46)   0.44   -   0.37

1. Reflects decrease of $1.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 related to stock-based compensation expense.
2. Reflects increase of $2.7 million to accrue for certain exploration invoices for the six months ended June 30, 2021.
3. Reflects decrease of $0.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 related to stock-based compensation expense.

Exhibit 99.2

TMC THE METALS COMPANY INC.